Wisconsin law.
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NR 126.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (a) The portionof the costs of the sewage treatment plant that
establishrules for the administration of stageants for sanitary is allocable for the treating of industrial wastes to be determined
sewagetreatment facilities and sanitary sewage collection syasthe averag®f the percent of design flowlesign BOD, and

temsunder s281.56 Stats. designtotal suspended solids for industrial waste treatment as
History: Cr. Register March, 1975, No. 23%f. 4-1-75; correction made under comparedto the total design capacity of the sewage treatment
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegister May, 2001, No. 545 plant.

(b) A project to replace the existing sewers or to increase the
capacity of an existing sanitary sewer system.
(c) Construction ofiny part of a storm sewer system or storm

NR 126.02 Definitions. (1) “Department’” meanghe
departmenbf natural resources.

(2) “Municipality” means a citytownship, village, county . .-:o\iraatment facilities
sanitarydistrict, countyutility district, metropolitan sewerage is . ) .
trict or schooldistrict that is authorized by state statute to own, (d) A Project to treat process wastes from a muniqipéble
operate maintain, finance and construct a publicly owsedier Watertreatme.nt plant. ) .
systemor sewage treatment plant. (e) A project to repair or replace existing components or

(3) “Intercepting sewer’ means a sewer constructed: deviceswhich are part of a pollution prevention and abatement

! facility and which are needed to maintain the degreeeafment
(2) To receive and convey the dry weather flow from one @b, which the facility was designed.

moresanitary sewage system terminals in a previously developed . . : . ;
area,other than from a dwelling or building, and to convey th () Projects noin conformance with the applicable river drain

flow to an existing sanitary sewer or to a treatment works, Whicgpebasm plans approved by the department.

everis neareror (9) A project on which the municipality has awarded contracts
or on which force account construction has commenced prior to

(b) To servg in lieu of an existing or propf)se_d treatment wor provalby the department of the findétailed construction plans
(4) “Industrial wastes” means the liquid wastes frongndspecifications.

manufacturingorocesses or food processing. History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1975, No. 23%f. 4-1-75.
History: Cr. Register March, 1975, No. 23%ff. 4-1-75.
NR 126.04 Allowable costs. (1) PRELIMINARY PLAN-

NR 126.03 Eligibility for a state grant. (1) EuciBLE NING. Costs of studies, investigations, surveys, planningtret
PROJECTS. In municipalities with a population of less than 10,00Gtepsnecessary to determine the economic and engineering feasi
basedon the latest ditial state population estimates prepared ibility of a proposed project.
compliancewith s.16.96 Stats., state grantsay be made for any  (2) ENGINEERING, ARCHITECTURAL, INSPECTION AND OTHER
of the following types of projects: FEESFORTECHNICAL SERVICES. Costs ofservices include prepara

(@ The construction of new permanent sewage treatméimn of preliminary and final engineering reports, design of facili
works, or involving additions to or improvements of existing-perties, preparation of planand specifications, inspection and super
manentsewage treatment works. vision of construction and any other services necessary for the

(b) Intercepting sewers. construlcti?nof thtle pro(jject. Wheref technical Sela'ri\;zitcesi are pdrO\éided

- regularly employed persons of a municipalétgtualrecorde
(€) The outfall sewer from a municipal sewage treatment pl plicable costs are allowable, provided they do not exceed costs
to the point of dischae of efluent. . .
L . . .._determinedby the department to be reasonablné work were
(d) A municipal sanitary sewer collection system or Sar!'ta?erformedprivately on a fee basis.
sewerextensions constructed to eliminate pollution from private (3) LecaL cosTs. Fees and expenses shall be based on actual
wastedisposal systems in developed areas in existence prloré% : : : : .
recordsfor legal services rendered in connection with the project.
enactmenbf chapter353, laws of 1969January 17, 1970). The R : ; : :

; : . : easonableosts incurred ithe development of the information
maximumspacing between connections to the gravity sehad cessaryor the bond issue, including preparation of the praspec
beno greater than 30@et and the average spacing of connectio o o —_

: . s,bond advertising, printing of bondsd other similar costs are
shallbe no greater than 200 feet. An exception will be allowed \gible. When bond counsel and attorney fees cover abities
providean exclusivesewer connection to a publicly owned facil giote. : : y :

! : m the drafting of thévond resolution through the final sale of
ity used at least Bionths a year serving at least 50 persons da e bonds, no additional financing costs are allowable
per 1,000 feet of pipe. The cost of sewers is limiethe con ' ’

structionof such facilities for servicing the eligible projeciii- (4) ConsTRUCTIONCOSTS. Construction costs incurred under
tial flow, population and area. competitively bid contracts or actual cost of purchased equip

ment, materials and labor incurred under force account proce
duresconsistent with the provisions of@2.15 Stats.
History: Cr. Register March, 1975, No. 23%f.. 4-1-75.

(e) A sewage treatmeptant project for an existing school dis
trict or for a sewer to connect the school fwr@posed or existing
sanitarysewer system.

(2) INELIGIBLE PROJECTS. Grants shall not be made for the fol NR 126.05 Costs not allowable. The following costare
lowing projects: not allowable for state participation:

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisteMarch 2014 No. 699


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20126.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.56
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/231/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/545/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/231/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.96
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1969/353
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/231/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/62.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/231/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 126.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 234

(1) IneuciBLE WORK. The cost of any work not included in theplansand specifications and the complete grant application are
eligible portion of the project as approved by the department. submittedto the department.

(2) CosTorF siTE. The cost of the site or easements or anyHistory: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1975, No. 23ef. 4-1-75.
estateor interest therein, and any cost associated with the acquisi
tion thereof.

(3) REBATES,REFUNDS,TAX EXEMPTIONS. Any costs exceeding

NR 126.07 Grant applications. (1) APPLICATIONFORMS.
Municipalities shall submit applications in accordanegth

. . > instructionsand on forms supplied by the department. Applica
the actual net costf materials or services are not eligible. A rebatg\o'shai he updated by the applicast necessary to keep the
or refund receivedrom a firm or individual is not an allowable

projectcost. Where municipalitiemre exempt from the paymentmform"Jltlon current.

of sales taxes and excise taxes, such taxesadran allowable  (2) DOCUMENTSTO ACCOMPANY APPLICATIONS. (&) A certified
cost. copy of therecent authorization by the applicangoverning body

(4) FEENOT RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION. Any portion of a fee authorizingthe filing of theapplication and appointing a munici

which covers services performed in $itad of the facility, trair pal official as_th_e authorlz_ed rt_apresz_antatlve.

ing of personnebr other functions not directly related to the actual () Description of project, including maps and/or layouts.

project. ~ (c) Engineering reports that are up to date containing informa
(5) ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS. Costs such asrovision of extra tlonas oqtllned in R 310-08_ o

office space, telephone service and additional municipal person (d) Final approvable project plarend specifications as

nel, including accountants, bookkeepers and clerks. describedin chs.NR 108 and 110 unless theyhave been pre
(6) LEGAL SERVICES. Costs of legal services renderectan ~ Viously submitted to or approved by the department.

nectionwith ineligible parts of the projects, such as acquisition of (€) Contracts oragreements applicable to engineering and

site or easements. othertechnical services, and legal services and other information
(7) INTEREST. Interest on bonds (including discoutislow concerningthe basis upon which fee or costs for such services
par) or any other form of indebtedness. Weredetermlngd. _ _ '
(8) DAMAGE AwARDS. Damage awards arising out of the () An itemized estimate of construction costsbiftabula

struction, equipping or operation of the project, whether suciPn, if available. _ o .
awardsare determined by judicial procedure, arbitration, negoti (9) If the site has been acquired, a copy of the site title opinion
ation or otherwise. showingmunicipal ownership anddescription of the site which
(9) BoNUSPAYMENTS. Bonus payments made by the applicariiasbeen acquired. _
to the contractor for completing work in advance of a specified (h) If the site has not been acquired, a statement ofsthee
time. andextent of interest in lands, which arebe acquired and the
(10) CosTIN EXCESSOFBID PRICE. When a bid is rejected and Proposednethod and time required for acquisition. Specify statu
laterreinstated in the contract, its eligible cost may not extreed tory requirementand authority décting acquisition procedures.
original bid price. (i) If the project is in amrea served by a regional or county
(11) NORMAL GOVERNMENT COSTS. Costs incident to normal Planningagencythat agencg evaluation and comment on eon
operatingcosts of government such as bond eleatists and sal formanceof the project with the comprehensive plan developed
ariesand expenses of statutory governmefitials such as the OF in process of development for the metropolitan or regional area.
mayor,city managercity council members, etc. () An environmental analysis which meets thquirements
(12) UNNECESSARY OR UNREASONABLE COSTS. Any costs of the Wisconsin Environmental Policy Act, $.11, Stats., and
found by the department to be unreasonable or unnecessaryvfch includes an evaluation of feasitatternatives and provides
constructionof the approved eligible project. clearjustification for selecting a particular course of actiased
(13) COMPLETIONPRIORTO JUNE 30,1974. All costs of a project " monetaryenvironmental and other consideratioiitie analy

which was operationadnd on which the construction was esserﬁ'SSha" be available for public informatimd public participa

tially completed prior to the fefctive date of s281.56 Stats., on in evaluation of the_project. L
(June29, 1974). (k) Adequate analysis and data establishingttieatvorks or

(14) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE. Thecosts for operation modificationis the mostost eficient method of meeting the limi
or maintenance or replacement of equipment of facilities. tationsand standards reqwred of the facility . .
(15) COSTSINCURRED PRIORTO AUGUST 1, 1966. COSts forany (L) A dated statement, signed by the authorized municipal rep

purposepaid prior to or work covered by construction contrac%semaﬂve' the municipal attorneyd the engineer as to whether

awardedprior to August 1, 1966, the date on which the first appr ehtmimflflpallty g‘aﬁ all t?e ?eces_ie;pjlu(bhcl easen|1ents aglq
priationfor state grants for construction of water pollutadrate nghts—ol=wayand all construction will taxe place only on public

ment projects under the Stateatér Resources Act was autho €@Sementer rights-of-way

rized. (m) A dated statement, signed by the authorized municipal
History: Cr RegisterMarch, 1975, No. 23%f. 4-1-75; correction in (13) made fepresentativeand the consultingngineer as to whether any
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister May, 2001, No. 545 sewerlaterals are to be installexh private property under this
- . . .. project.
NR 126.06 Preliminary project evaluation. ~ Munici- History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1975, No. 23%fl. 4-1-75:CR 13-022 am. (2)

palitiesdesiring a preliminary point rating and eligibility deter (j) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14.

minationmade for a project, prior to the submission of an applica ) )

tion or plans and specifications, may submit such a request withNR 126.08 Departmental processing of applica -
accompanyinglocuments SNR 126.07 (2) (h)c) or if not avail ~ tions. (1) PROJECTNUMBER ASSIGNMENT. Upon receipt of an
able,such alternative information or as needed for eligibility an@Pplication the department will assign a project number in €hro
priority determination, NR 126.07 (2) (f) and 48 listed in SNR  nologicalorder of receipt. The project number will izged on all
126.07 The department will review the project and notify thelocumentsand correspondence relating to the project.
applicantof the priority rating and eligibility and when the grant (2) INITIAL REVIEW. The department will review the applica
may be available, conditioned upon the prompt submission of ttien and accompanying supporting documents ifigeaht detail
completedapplication and finatletailed approvable constructionto assure completeness and that the proposed project is eligible as
plansand specificationsHowever the project will not be placed describedn s.NR 126.03 Applications which aréncomplete

on the priority list until final detailed approvable constructioomay be returned to the applicant for the appropriate information.
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Applicantshaving projects which are determinedbe ineligible existing or proposed sewage treatment plant owned by
will be naotified of such determination. anothemunicipality
History: Cr. Register March, 1975, No. 23%ff. 4-1-75.

(b) A projectin a municipality without a public sani
tary sewage collection system but that has a public water
supply system to provide a sanitary sewer system and a
sewagdreatment plant, or a sanitary sewer systeiveto
POINTS Servedby an existing or proposestwage treatment plant
ownedby another municipality

NR 126.09 Priority determination.  Thetotal of priority
pointsshall be the sum of the applicalpleints for items in subs.
(1) and(2) and the sum of points for each column in 8.

(1) STATUS OF PLANNING AND ENGINEERING. (@) Final

detailedapprovable construction project plans and speci e S S0
fications received by the department prior to June 30, (c) A project to provide secondary treatment for a
1974. municipality with only a primary sewage treatmeatént.
........................................... 100 . 40
(b) Final detailed approvable construction project (d) A project to provide adequate sewage treatment for
plansand specifications received by the department after a municipality with an inadequate secondary sewage
June29, 1974. treatmentplant.
............................................. TO e300
(2) PUBLIC HEALTH HAZARD AND ADEQUACY OF EXIST- (€) A project to provide sewer extensions in a munici
ING WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT SYSTEM. (&) A project pality that has a public sanitary sewer system.
for a municipality without a public Sanitargewage —  «c o rr e 20...
collectionsystemand without a public water supply sys (f) Intercepting sewers, force mains and pump stations
temto provide a sanitary sewer system and a sewege shallreceive the same number of points as the project
mentplant, or a sanitary sewer system to be servezhby which they are a part.

(3) FINaNciAL NEED. Financial ability of the municipality shall be the sum of points of each column.

*Local Share of Project Cost Plus Current
Long Term Non School Indebtedness As A

PointsApplicable to *Per Capita Income, Project Cost Dollars Per Capita Based on  Percent of Statutory Limitation Based on
Each Column Percent of Stateverage Current Population Equalized Vdluation

1 Over 135% $1 - 200 Less than 10%

2 100 to less than 135 201 - 400 10% to less than 20%
3 89 to less than 100 401 - 600 20% to less than 30%
4 80 to less than 89 601 - 800 30% to less than 40%
5 72 to less than 80 801 - 1,000 40% to less than 50%
6 65 to less than 72 1,001 - 1,200 50% to less than 60%
7 59 to less than 65 1,201 - 1,400 60% to less than 70%
8 54 to less than 59 1,401 - 1,600 70% to less than 80%
9 50 to less than 54 1,601 - 1,800 80% to less than 90%
10 Less than 50 Over 1,800 90% to less than 100%

*Basedon the most recent department of revenue publications, “Lerrg Thdebtedness of i¢¢onsin Political Subdivisions” and &Xes, Aids and Share@es” and
confirmationof its applicability by department investigation.

(4) ProJecTPRIORITY. Projects shall be rated for priority for conformswith department requirements and has been determined
grantsin descending order of the sum of the points (maximuby the department as entitled to priority over other eligible-proj
possiblepoints: 200). In case of a tie in the priority ranking, thects. All grant ofers shall be made on forms prepared by the
projectwith final detailed approvable construction plans receivagbpartment. The grantfef shall be signed by the authorized

atthe earlier date shall be given the higher rating. administratorof the departmerand will set forth the terms and
History: Cr. Register March, 1975, No. 23%ff. 4-1-75. conditionsof the ofer.

NR 126.10 Priority ranking and notice of funding (b) All grantoffers shall be made after bids have been received
allocation. (1) PRIORITY RANKING. During January and Jylgll  andthe municipality has made tentative contract awamisli
pendingproject applications (for which final approvable plansional upon state approval and a state grant un@&d.56 Stats.,
andspecifications meeting chsR 108and110have been sub or an estimated cost in the event of force account work.
mitted to or approvedy the department) will be evaluated for (c) If a municipality receives grant under281.56 Stats. jt

completenesand to determine the priority ranking of the project,annotreceive or retain a grant under281.55 Stats., for that
asoutlined in sNR 126.04 someproject '

2) NOTICE OF FUNDING ALLOCATION. The department will S .

det(er)mineNhich projects, in accordance with theppriority lestn (d) A municipality can receive grant under 2281.55 Stats.,
befunded with the available fundmd notify the respective appli for oneportion of an eligible project and a grant undeés..56
cantsof this. If the project has not already been bid the applicaftats-for a diferent portion of that same eligible project.

will be advised to bid the project withe® days and submit the (e) If a previous grant under231.55 Stats., for a project eligi
resultsto the department so that a formal grarferotan be ble pers.NR 126.03s relinquished by the municipality then it can
extendedo the applicantFailure of the applicant to bid the proj receivea grant under £81.56 Stats., for that same project pro
ectwithin 90 days will result ithe project not being consideredvided that theproject is eligible and entitled to priority over other
again until funds are available and one priority deadline h3sojectsunder s281.56 Stats., and this code.

elapsed. S .
o ) 2) AMOUNT OF GRANT OFFER. No municipality shall receive
H : CrR March, 1975, No. 23%f. 4-1-75. ( ; . : ;
istory: Cr RegisterMare 023 morethan 10% of the funds authorized by ths®dnsin legisla
NR 126.11 Offer and acceptance. (1) GRANT oFreR. turefor a given yeamor shall a state grant exceed 50% of the-eligi
(a) No grant der shall be made for any projeatless such project ble costs of an approved project. The state grant plus funding from
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othernonlocal sources shall not exceed 80% of the eligible projedtl be obligated to another applicant.
costs. History: Cr. Register March,1975, No. 23]ef. 4-1-75; corrections in (1) (b)

.. to (e) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister May, 2001, No. 545

(3) ACCEPTANCEOF GRANT OFFER. If the recipient of a grant
offer agrees to the terms and conditions thereof, acceptance shaNlR 126.12 Payment procedure. (1) PARTIAL PAY-
be effected by signature dhe authorized representative of thevents. Partial payments will be made after inspection at the 25,
municipality in the designated place on all copies of thieiGind 50, 75 and 90% stages of completion of the project.
AcceptanceForm. Wwo signed copies of the form shall be (2) FinaL paymeENT. Final payment will be made only after
returnedto the department with a certified copy of a resolution bhal inspection and audit and evidence of satisfactory operation
the municipality’s governing body authorizing their representaandmaintenance. The total state grant will be based on the audited
tive to accept the grantfef. The ofer must be accepted within gllowablecosts.
40days from the date offef or it will be withdrawn and the funds History: Cr. Register March, 1975, No. 23%f. 4-1-75.
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